

B-n-A Heating & Cooling 13972 George Washington Hwy Rowlesburg, WV 26425

Phone: 304-454-9714

Fax Number: 304-454-9716

Email: bobayersman@yahoo.com

FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM

To:

Name:

CC:

Phone:

Fax:

From:

Date Sent:

Number of Pages:

Message:

BUYER: Angela White Negley

SOLICITATION #: ARFQ DNR 19*03

SOLICITATION CLOSING DATE: September 4, 2018

SOLICITATION CLOSING TIME: 1:30 PM



State of West Virginia Request For Quotation Construction

Procurement Folder: 477559

Document Description: Parks - Blackwater Fails Lodge Exterior Stair Replacement

Procurement Type : Agency Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes		Salla	itation No	Version	Phase
2018-08-08	2018-09-04 13:30:00	ARFQ	0310	DNR1900000003	1	Dreft

BID RESPONSE
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE

324 4TH AVE
SOUTH CHARLESTON

WY 25303-1228

US

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone
B-n-A Heating & Cooling
13972 George Washington Hwy
Rowlesburg WV 26425
304-454-9714

OR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

ingela W Negley 304) 558-3397

ngela.w.negley@wv.gov

onature x / Sout H /ty - WFEIN # 45-2644789

DATE 9-4-2018

I offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

to Printed: Aug 08, 2015 Solicitation Number: DNR1800000003

Page: 1

FORM (D: WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources is soliciting bids to establish a contract for replacement of the exterior stairway at Blackwater alls State Park Lodge.

SUPERINTENDENT DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLACKWATER FALLS STATE PARK PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION 1584 BLACKWATER LODGE RD **324 4TH AVE** WV 28260-0490 DAVIS WV25305 SOUTH CHARLESTON

US US

Total Price Unit Price Unit Issue Qty Commodity Line Description \$78,850.00 Line \$78,850.00 **Building Construction Repairs** Specification Model # Manufacturer Commodity Code 72120000

Extended Description

Exterior stair replacement at Blackwater Falls State Park Lodge.

GENERALIN KENDENGAN		
l Ine	Event Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 11:00	Event Date 2018-08-21
2	a.m. Technical Question Deadline at 9:00	2018-08-24
	a.m.	

Addendum Numbers Received:

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check the box next to each addendum	n received)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal rep discussion held between Vendor's rep	receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. presentation made or assumed to be made during any oral resentatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only added to the specifications by an official addendum is
B-n-A Heating Company Well of My Authorized Signature 9-4-2018	& Cooling
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title)
(Name, Title) Robert A Ayersman III Partner
(Printed Name and Title)
13972 George Washington Hwy Rowlesburg WV 26425
304-454-9714 304-454-9716
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
bobayersman@yahoo.com
(cmail address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

13-n. A Heating & Cooling
(Company)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Robert A Aversman III Partner (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
9-4-2018
(Date)
304-454-9714 304-454-9716
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Blackwater Falls State Park Lodge Exterior Stair Replacement

Name of Vendor:	B-n-A Heating & Cooling
Address of Vendor:	13972 George Washington Hwy Rowlesburg WV 26425
Phone Number of Vendor:	304-454-9714

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Total Base Bid** shall be indicated in the space below.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

\$78,850.00

Seventy-eight thousand, eight hundred and fifty dollars and Zero cents.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroli taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" meens having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-20-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or fallure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Ve. Code §61-6-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Witness The Following Signature: Vendor's Name: B-p A Heating & Cooling Authorized Signature: Nest Virginia County of Preston to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 4th day of September AFFIX September April 13 AFFIX September April 13 NOTARY PUBLIC Phonda M. Thurs Notary Public Cilicial Seal State of West Virginia State of West Virginia Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

44 Buffalo Lene Thorston WV 26440

Agency_ REQ.P.O#_ DNR 1900	000003
--------------------------------------	--------

BID BOND

months and against mirror approxists. That we show	designed B-N-A Heating & Cooling
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the un	rg, WV 26425 as Principal, and Hudson Insurance Company
100 William Street, 5th Floor, New York, NY 100	Officialism organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Delaware New York,	New York as Surely, are hald and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the panal sum of Five Percent The	e Amount of 550(5%) for the payment of which.
well and tody to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, o	xur helrs, administrators, executors, successors and essigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that when	rose the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a cortain bid or proposal, attached fre	treto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Stair Replacement AREQ 19/03, Blackwater Falls State Pa	irk Lodge, Davis, WV 16260
ARFQDWR190000003	The second secon
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If seld bid shall be rejected, or	the bid or proposal
Annual participation of the state of the sta	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal equired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the account accorded by the econologies of sold hid. Thee this obline	indian shall be not and void. Otherwise this conquition shall futbull in
full force and affect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the	he lisbility bi the Surety for any and all cisams nereunder sites, at no
event, exceed the pendi amount of this obligation as herein stated.	•
The Surely for the value received, hereby slimbles and	agrees that the obligations of said Surely and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within wh	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby
walve notice of any such extension.	
WITNESS the following singstyres and seals of Principal	land Surely, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this_	4th day of September 20_18.
dildia, of the Liniciper finding denta in Liniciper to the mentioned finds	
Principal Seel	BNA Heating & Cooling
r indust Stra	(Name of Principal)
	Canther A Key-
•	(Must be President, Vice President, or
	Duly Authorized Agent)
	TAMENE
	(Tilla)
	Hudson Insurance Company
Surety Soal	(Name of Supply)
·	
	Nieman In Sant
	James C. Carling Allomey-in-Fact
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in V	Veet Virginia transact surely insurance, must offix its seal, and
must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.	
All the second s	



BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KYJON APIL MEKLER (HICSE RRESENTS). That INDISON INSTRANCE GOMPANY, a POLIDIATION OF HIS SINE OF DALEWICH, WITH offices at 100 William Street, his w. York, Now York, 10036, has made, constituted and appointed, and hydrides opposing, down make, consisting, and appoint

Richard J. Taylor, James C. Carline, Anthony P. Lekse and Roseann D. Ciamacco

listrile and lawful Appropriation of the Work City in the State of New York, each of them along to have full power that withour the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, but homes for any and all princess.

Such hid bands, when duly executed by said Artomov(s) in Fact, shall be binding upon and Company as fully and to the same extent as if supported by the Bresident of said Company under its corporate seal specied by its Sections.

in Window Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has usused these presents to be of its Sanior Whe President the estite, 4119. suthonized on this Ah day of November 20 1/ at New York New York (Comparate scall) HUDSON INSURANCE GOMPANE

Dildi Daarcalinka, Carporate Secretary

SUATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

AMENDARIA AMENDA

On the 7th day of November 20 17 Sector ms personally asite Michael P. Office to live known, Who being by his did a rectified the Opinion and the line is a Santer Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE CONTAIN. The Company that the Association of HUDSON INSURANCE CONTAIN. The Company that the Association of HUDSON INSURANCE CONTAIN. The Company that the Association of HUDSON INSURANCE CONTAINS, the Company that it was a same with a set of the Company, and that he friend his name thereof by like order.

Difference of sall Company, and that he friend his name thereof by like order.

(Motorial Scal)

M MG STATE OF HEW YORK COUNTY OF HEW YORK

Commission Explica Decamber 10, 2021 CERTIFICATION

The understation Dina Danical allia bureby continues:

THAT the original resolution of which the following it is the and correct copy, was only a region to an injury states consent substitution in the consent substitution in the consent of t

"RESOLVED, this the President, the Econitive Vice Franciscis, the Senior Vice Econidate, and the Vice Intelligence that new or a manufacturing of the respect to the propose of the respect to the propose of the company's period of the respect to the company as supply in the company as supply moreon or otherwise; indemnty contracts and terriforms, and any and all highest their and undertaking radia in the course of the Company's across and renovals extraction, agreement, wavers, committee or all highest their respecting undertaking radiances, and the course of the Company's across and the course of the Company's across and the course of the Company's across and the course of the course of the Company's across on the course of the course of the company and the Company's acquirity is affect by facelinist in any power, of alternoy of partition to the execution of any bond, undertaking recognization formula to faceline of the course of indomntry of policy within our assume that the partition of the course of the course of indomntry of policy within our assume that the course of the course of indomntry of policy within our assume that the course of indomntry of policy within our assume.

atternoy of an illipating prior for the execution of any bond, undertaining recognition contract of indepents minding without original to the parties of indepents of indepent

THAT the shows and frame in a full, true and correct copy of Power of Authorized by that Company, and of the whole of the and include and the short reverse, and furthernore manufacturing of the Hand of Directors, get for difficult and for one of the Hand of Directors, get for difficult and the control of the Hand of Directors, get for difficult and the control of the Hand of Directors, get for difficult and the control of the Hand of Directors, get for difficult and the control of the Hand of Directors, get for difficult and the control of the control of the Hand of Directors, get for difficult and the control of the control of the Hand of Directors, get for difficult and the control of the control of

With the Die Name of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this it h (Corrorate scal)

20 1.9 Dista Daybula Res Carlotte Confessor

G(Univerwiting) Underwither Files Burgy/General Burgy/Power & Seals Powers PO/A temp Med Word Approximating Ted 2 2010 (69) ace